The Group intends to strengthen its financial position and apply the net proceeds for general working
capital of the Group and/or for further development of the existing and potential business and
investment opportunities in the future.

The Board considers that the Placing represents a good opportunity to raise additional funds to meet the
Group’s funding needs and replenishing its working capital without having to increase the Group’s
financing costs. The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the
terms of the Placing Agreement are on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests
of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

— 7 —

Changes in shareholding structure of the Company

Assuming that there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of
this announcement and the Completion Date and that the maximum number of the Placing Shares is
placed, the changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are as
follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of

the Placing
No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

Shareholders
Jiaxuan Group Company Limited (Note 1) 198,256,172 47.10 198,256,172 39.25
Famous Peak Investments Limited (Note 2) 45,993,495 10.93 45,993,495 9.10
First Charm Investments Limited (Note 3) 31,154,541 7.40 31,154,541 6.17
Other Shareholders 145,508,896 34.57 145,508,896 28.81
The Placees – – 84,182,620 16.67

Total 420,913,104 100 505,095,724 100

Note:

1. Jiaxuan Group Company Limited is owned as to 55% by Eagle King Investment Holding Limited and as to
45% by Great Majestic Global Holdings Limited. Mr. Wong Kwong Yu owns 100% of Eagle King
Investment Holding Limited and Mr. Xu Zhong Min owns 100% of Great Majestic Global Holdings
Limited.

2. Famous Peak Investments Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of CITC Investment (HK) Limited, being
one of the wholly-owned subsidiaries of CITIC Limited. CITIC Group Corporation is the holding company
of CITIC Limited.

3. Mr. Ko Chun Shun, Johnson owns 100% of First Charm Investments Limited.